STATE MANAGED SPECIES – SHRIMP
FISHERY MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE
SHRIMP
AUGUST 2024
STATUS OF THE FISHERY MANAGEMENT PLAN
Fishery Management Plan History
Original FMP Adoption: April 2006
Amendments: Amendment 1 February 2015

Schedule Changes: None
Comprehensive Review: 2027
The N.C. Shrimp Fishery Management Plan (FMP) was adopted in April 2006 by the N.C. Marine
Fisheries Commission (MFC; NCDMF 2006). The plan included a 90-foot headrope limit in some
internal waters and area closures to protect habitats and juvenile finfish. Shrimp management by
size was also developed to optimize the use of the resource. Other strategies were implemented
to minimize waste through gear modifications, culling practices, and harvest restrictions. The plan
allowed the use of skimmer trawls as a Recreational Commercial Gear License (RCGL) gear and
established a 48-quart (heads-on) recreational limit. A restriction on the use of shrimp trawls
above the Highway 172 Bridge over New River took effect in 2010 and this area above the bridge
is limited to skimmer trawls only. This strategy was codified into rule through Amendment 1 in
2015.
Amendment 1 was adopted in February 2015 and was limited in scope to bycatch issues in the
commercial and recreational fisheries (NCDMF 2015). The plan recommended a wider range of
certified bycatch reduction devices (BRD) to choose from, and the requirement of two BRDs in
shrimp trawls and skimmer trawls beginning June 1, 2015 (Proclamation SH-2-2015). It increased
the daily harvest limit for cast nets in closed areas. Amendment 1 established a maximum
combined headrope length of 220 feet in all internal coastal waters where there were no existing
maximum combined headrope requirements, allowing for a phase-out period until January 1,
2017. Shrimp trawling was prohibited, effective May 1, 2015, in the Intracoastal Waterway (IWW)
channel from the Sunset Beach Bridge to the South Carolina line, including the Shallotte River,
Eastern Channel, and lower Calabash River, to protect small shrimp. Amendment 1 also permitted
a live bait shrimp fishery so live bait fishermen with a permit could fish until 12:00 p.m. (noon)
on Saturdays; effective May 1, 2017.
1
Amendment 1 introduced further industry testing of gears in shrimp trawls to reduce bycatch after adoption
of the plan. An industry workgroup was formed to test gear modifications to reduce bycatch, to
the extent practicable, with a 40% target reduction in the shrimp trawl fishery. Gear
combinations with larger tailbag mesh sizes (>1 ½-inches), reduced TED grid size (3-inch), and
larger fisheyes significantly reduced finfish bycatch. Four of the 12 gear combinations tested
met or exceeded the 40% target reduction in finfish bycatch while also minimizing shrimp loss
(Brown et al. 2017, 2018). Overall, finfish bycatch reductions ranged from 4.5% to 57.2%.
Shrimp catch between the control and experimental nets ranged from a 16.2% loss to a 9.9%
gain.
Results from the industry workgroup testing and recommendation were adopted as a revision to
Amendment 1 by the MFC in May 2018 (NCDMF 2018). Under the May 2018 Revision to
Amendment 1 and continued through Amendment 2 (NCDMF 2022) fishermen are required to
use one of four gear combinations that achieved at least 40% finfish bycatch. The new gear
configurations are required in all shrimp trawls, except skimmer trawls, used in inside waters
where up to 220 feet of combined headrope is allowed (Pamlico Sound and portions of the
Pamlico, Bay, and Neuse rivers) effective July 1, 2019, through Proclamation SH-3-2019 and
continues through proclamation SH-1-2022. The commission also recommended to continue the
shrimp industry workgroup and explore funding options for more studies, to survey fishermen to
determine what bycatch reduction devices the shrimp trawl industry currently uses, and to begin
development of Amendment 2 to the Shrimp FMP. In the fall of 2019, two gear configurations
were tested in the Atlantic Ocean using the same methods and goals set forth by the MFC in
Amendment 1, including a 40% target reduction of finfish bycatch above the industry standard
gear at the time. One gear consisting of two inline federal fisheyes with a 1¾-inch tailbag met
the management goal of a 40% reduction, achieving a 52% reduction in finfish bycatch. This
gear was previously certified for use in the Pamlico Sound and is required in all shrimp trawls
used in the Atlantic Ocean since July 1, 2022, through Proclamation SH-3-2022.
The North Carolina Wildlife Federation submitted a petition for rulemaking on November 2, 2016,
and a modification to the petition on January 12, 2017. The Petitioner put forth seven rules to
designate nursery areas, restrict gear and seasonality in the shrimp trawl fishery to reduce
bycatch of fish (including spot, Atlantic croaker, and weakfish), and establish an 8-inch minimum

nets. Proclamations identifying areas open and closed to the harvest of shrimp can be found at:
Area Restrictions
Shrimp and crab trawl nets cannot be used in any primary or permanent SNA; however, the DMF
Director can open SSNAs to trawling by proclamation from August 16 through May 14 (NCMFC
Rule 15A NCAC 03N .0104 and .0105). With the adoption of Amendment 2, a static season was
established to open all SSNAs, at the Director’s discretion, no earlier than September 1. In the
Albemarle Sound and its tributaries, the use of shrimp trawls is prohibited (NCMFC Rule 15A NCAC
03J .0104). Additional trawl net prohibited areas are established in parts of Pamlico, Core, and
Back sounds (NCMFC Rule 15A NCAC 03J .0104 and 03R .0106). Shrimp trawling is prohibited in
military danger zones and restricted areas throughout all internal coastal waters (NCMFC Rule
15A NCAC 03R .0102).
With the adoption of Amendment 2, trawling at all coastal inlets in Crab Spawning Sanctuaries
was prohibited year around (SH-1-2024 and SH-2-2024). In designated pot areas, the use of
trawls is prohibited from June 1 to November 30 (NCMFC Rule 15A NCAC 03J .0104(b)(6), 03J
.0301(a)(2), 03R .0107 and Proclamation SH-1-2024) and within the shoreline to the depth of six
feet [NCMFC Rule 15A NCAC 03J .0104(6)]. Trawling is prohibited in oyster seed management
areas (NCMFC Rule 15A NCAC 03K .0208 and 03R .0116) and oyster sanctuaries (NCMFC Rule
15A NCAC 03K .0209 and 15A NCAC 03R .0117). In the Pamlico, Pungo, and Neuse rivers as well
as portions of New Hanover and Brunswick counties, shrimp trawl prohibited areas were
implemented as part of the 2006 Shrimp FMP and Amendment 1 to protect habitat, reduce
bycatch, reduce use conflict, and protect small shrimp (NCMFC Rule 15A NCAC 03L .0103(e) and
03R .0114). With the adoption of Amendment 2, shrimp trawling in Bogue Sound and the Carolina
Beach Boat Basin was prohibited, except within the Intracoastal Waterway (Proclamations SH-1-
2024 and SH-2-2024).
In the Atlantic Ocean, the use of commercial gear is prohibited within 750 feet of licensed fishing
piers [NCMFC Rule 15A NCAC 03J .0402(a)(1)(ii)]. Commercial fishing gears are also restricted
within 750 feet from piers at specified times of the year in Onslow, Pender, New Hanover counties
[NCMFC Rule 15A NCAC 03J .0402(a)(2)(A)(B)(i)(ii)(iii)]. All trawls are restricted from use within